BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Evergy	,
Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and	,
Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri	,
West for a Variance from the Commission's Billing	,
and Payment Standards	,

File No. ET-2020-0133

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND ESTABLISHING TIME FOR RESPONSES

Issue Date: November 13, 2019 Effective Date: November 13, 2019

On November 12, 2019, Evergy Metro, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri West filed a request for a variance from the Commission's billing and payment standards. The applicants want a waiver from the Commission requirement for residential bills stating the beginning and ending meter readings for customers who choose to use Time of Use (TOU) rates because those meter reads are not relevant to the bill under a TOU rate.

The Commission will order notice of this application, and will set a date for intervention requests.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Data Center shall send a copy of this order to the county commissions in Evergy Metro, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's service territories.
- 2. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make this notice available to the members of the General Assembly serving in Evergy Metro, Inc.,

d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's service territory.

- 3. Any person or entity wishing to intervene shall file an application to intervene no later than November 23, 2019.
- 4. The Staff of the Commission shall file a Recommendation no later than November 27, 2019.
 - 5. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13th day of November, 2019.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 13th day of November 2019.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION November 13, 2019

File/Case No. ET-2020-0133

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston
200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

County of Andrew, Missouri

County Commission Clerk Andrew County Courthouse P.O. Box 206 Savannah, MO 64485

County of Atchison, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 400 S. Washington - Atchison County Courthouse P.O. Box 280 Rock Port, MO 64482

County of Buchanan, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 411 Jules, Rm. 121 Buchanan County Courthouse St. Joseph, MO 64501

County of Carroll, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 8 South Main, Ste. 6 Carroll County Courthouse Carrollton, MO 64633

County of Cass, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 102 E. Wall St. Cass County Courthouse Harrisonville, MO 64701

County of Chariton, Missouri County Commission Clerk

306 S. Cherry Chariton County Courthouse Keytesville, MO 65261

County of Clay, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 1 Courthouse Sq. Administration Bldg. Liberty, MO 64068

County of Clinton, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 207 N. Main, Clinton County Courthouse P.O. Box 245 Plattsburg, MO 64477

County of DeKalb, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 109 W Main St, DeKalb County Courthouse PO Box 248 Maysville, MO 64469

County of Gentry, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 200 W Clay Gentry County Courthouse Albany, MO 64402

County of Holt, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 102 Nodaway, Holt County Courthouse P.O. Box 437 Oregon, MO 64473

County of Howard, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 1 Courthouse Sq. Howard County Courthouse Fayette, MO 65248

County of Jackson, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 415 E. 12th, 2nd FL Jackson County Courthouse Kansas City, MO 64106

County of Johnson, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 300 N. Holden Johnson County Courthouse Warrensburg, MO 64093

County of Lafayette, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 1001 Main St., Rm. 103 Lafayette County Courthouse Lexington, MO 64067

County of Nodaway, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 403 N. Market St. Ste. 105 Maryville, MO 64468-1614

County of Pettis, Missouri County Commission Clerk 415 S. Ohio

Pettis County Courthouse Sedalia, MO 65301

County of Saline, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 19 East Arrow Saline County Courthouse Marshall, MO 65340

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

County of Platte, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 415 Third St., Ste. 30 Platte County Administration Bldg. Randolph County Courthouse Platte City, MO 64079

County of Worth, Missouri

County Commission Clerk Fourth & Front St., Worth County Courthouse P.O. Box 450 Grant City, MO 64456

Evergy Missouri West

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@evergy.com

County of Randolph, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 372 Hwy. JJ, Ste. 2B Huntsville, MO 65259

Evergy Missouri Metro

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri West

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.